
From: Arthur Koepsell - DNR
To: "Brett Forkner"
Subject: RE: John Craig 4-2 Groundwater Sundry Doc # 400613441
Date: Friday, May 23, 2014 10:46:00 AM

Brett,
 
I have the location but it does not have any samples associated with it.
 
Arthur
 
 
Arthur W. Koepsell, P.G.
Environmental Data Analyst
 

 
P 303.894.2100 x5148 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
arthur.koepsell@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc
 
 
 
From: Brett Forkner [mailto:bforkner@ltenv.com] 
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2014 10:44 AM
To: 'Arthur Koepsell - DNR'
Subject: RE: John Craig 4-2 Groundwater Sundry Doc # 400613441
 
Arthur,
 
Sorry about that. 
 
The GPS locations were just outside of the 0.5 mile radius, but the actual well location is just within
the 0.5 mile radius.  This water well (Receipt No. 9089897, Permit No. 4347--) was sampled by LTE
for Nighthawk on 6/27/2012 as COGA Voluntary Baseline Sampling Protocol and was submitted to
the COGCC Database on 1/21/2014 as Facility ID No. 753094.  However, I would like to make sure
that the results do not get uploaded as it was prior to the rule change (COGCC Form 2 submitted on
7/12/2012) and we had a different access agreement with the landowner at the time which did not
specify COGCC upload approval.  If that sample is in your database I would appreciate it if it was
not appended.
 
Drilling is going to start mid next week and I will send another agreement to the landowner
specifying COGCC database upload approval and try to get the sample early next week.  Will this be
an issue given that we do have a voluntary sample already taken?
 
Thank you,

mailto:Arthur.Koepsell@state.co.us
mailto:bforkner@ltenv.com
mailto:john.doe@state.co.us
http://www.colorado.gov/cogcc


Brett M. Forkner, CISEC
Project Environmental Scientist
(303) 962-5538 direct
(303) 253-0169 cell

 
 

 
From: Arthur Koepsell - DNR [mailto:Arthur.Koepsell@state.co.us] 
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2014 8:31 AM
To: Brett Forkner

Subject: John Craig 4-2 Groundwater Sundry Doc # 400613441
 
Brett,
 
There appears to be a well in the ½ mile radius for the John Craig 4-2.  The well is permit number
4347.  The well has been sampled in the past (although there is no data) and has a Facility ID of
75008. The This well will have to addressed in some way prior to the Sundry being approved.
 
Arthur
 
 
Arthur W. Koepsell, P.G.
Environmental Data Analyst
 

 
P 303.894.2100 x5148 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
arthur.koepsell@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc
 
 
 

mailto:Arthur.Koepsell@state.co.us
mailto:john.doe@state.co.us
http://www.colorado.gov/cogcc


Brett M. Forkner, CISEC
Project Environmental Scientist
(303) 962-5538 direct
(303) 253-0169 cell

From: Brett Forkner
To: "Arthur Koepsell - DNR"
Subject: FW: [06/17/2014] Form04[400613441]-New Coming Comment for REVIEW
Date: Wednesday, June 18, 2014 10:34:51 AM

Arthur,
 
It looks like I used the public comment when trying to communicate with you on Document No.
400613441.
 
Can you please see below my comment and let me know if you can approve it as is with the
changes requested or if you would like for me to submit another Sundry Notice.
 
Also, can you please make sure that the public comment does not get published?
 
Thank you,
 
 

 
From: Stanczyk - DNR, Jane [mailto:jane.stanczyk@state.co.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2014 4:47 PM
To: bforkner@ltenv.com

Cc: Arthur Koepsell - DNR
Subject: Fwd: [06/17/2014] Form04[400613441]-New Coming Comment for REVIEW
 

Brett Forkner

You have used the "Public Comment" tool within the COGCC eForm system to attempt to
communicate with COGCC staff

Please consult the contacts information on the COGCC website to find the information you
need to contact staff

Arthur Koepsell's phone is 303-894-2100 X 5148

His email is  arthur.koepsell@state.co.us

Jane Stanczyk

Permit & Technical Services Manager

 

 P 303.894.2100 x5119| F 303.894.2109  

mailto:bforkner@ltenv.com
mailto:arthur.koepsell@state.co.us
http://state.co.us/


1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203

jane.stanczyk@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

 

 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Brett Forkner <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us>
Date: Tue, Jun 17, 2014 at 4:31 PM
Subject: [06/17/2014] Form04[400613441]-New Coming Comment for REVIEW
To: dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us
Cc: diana.burn@state.co.us, jane.stanczyk@state.co.us, teri.ikenouye@state.co.us,
ken.robertson@state.co.us, yihsin.lin@state.co.us, greg.deranleau@state.co.us

New Comment from public is coming for REVIEW on
Form[04] #400613441
Operator #10399, Company Name: NIGHTHAWK PRODUCTION LLC 
Current form status is ON HOLD
Please login e-Form and review this comment from [View New Comment] button on
Administration Tab

A brief description is listed as follows
Item Description

Date: 06/17/2014
Group: Industry

User Name: [ID] Brett Forkner[bforkner]
Form Num: 04

Subject: Document No. 400613441
Comment: Mr. Koepsell.

 

LTE has re-evaluated this sundry and would like to make the
following changes.  Due to further evaluation, the DWR had the
water well located greater than 0.5 miles but it was actually 2,598
feet from the production well.  LTE has

sampled this water well (Receipt No. 9089897) and will submit the
results once the client has reviewed.

 

1 water well exists within 0.5 miles

3 exemptions requested

0 deemed inoperable

mailto:jane.stanczyk@state.co.us
http://www.colorado.gov/cogcc
mailto:dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us
mailto:dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us
mailto:diana.burn@state.co.us
mailto:jane.stanczyk@state.co.us
mailto:teri.ikenouye@state.co.us
mailto:ken.robertson@state.co.us
mailto:yihsin.lin@state.co.us
mailto:greg.deranleau@state.co.us


0 landowner refused

 

Comments: One water well (Receipt No. 9089897) exists within 0.5
miles.  LTE sampled the water well on 5/28/2014 and will submit the
results to the COGCC Database.

 

Please let me know if this will be sufficient to have the Sundry
notice approved or if you would like for me to submit a new one.

 
Thank you,

 


